

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/10/2018 1:34 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95885-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

and

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Appellant

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF BY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
BUSINESS, ET AL.**

---

Jason T. Morgan, WSBA #38346  
Jeffrey W. Leppo, WSBA #11099  
Mathew Cohen, WSBA #11232  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206.624.0900  
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    GHG Emissions in Washington .....	3
B.    The History of the CAR.....	6
C.    AWB’s Challenge to the Clean Air Rule.....	9
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A.    The Superior Court Correctly Concluded that the CAR Exceeds Ecology’s Statutory Authority (Ecology/WEC Issue 1). .....	12
1.    No Statute Expressly Authorizes the CAR. ....	12
2.    The Superior Court Correctly Concluded that the CAR Is Not an “Emission Standard.”.....	16
3.    The Statutory and Policy Justifications Put Forth by Ecology and WEC Lack Merit. ....	23
B.    Ecology Does Not Have Statutory Authority to Create Emission Reduction Units (Ecology/WEC Issue 2). .....	27
C.    The Superior Court Appropriately Invalidated the Entire CAR (Ecology Issue 3). .....	28
D.    The Superior Court Properly Invalidated the Reporting Rule Amendments as Part of the CAR (Ecology Issue 4). .....	32
E.    The CAR’s Reporting Requirements for GHG Emissions from Fuel Combustion Violate the Washington Clean Air Act (Ecology Issue 5).....	34
F.    The CAR’s ERU Reserve Provisions Impose an Unconstitutional Tax (Ecology Issue 6). .....	38

G.	Ecology Failed to Comply with SEPA (Ecology Issue 7).....	41
H.	Ecology’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Fails to Comply with the APA (Ecology Issue 8). .....	46
I.	Ecology’s Least Burdensome Alternative Analysis Fails to Comply with the APA (Ecology Issue 9).....	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX A - RCW 34.05.328 (excerpts) - Significant legislative rules, other selected rules.		
APPENDIX B - RCW 43.21A.080 - Rule-making authority.		
APPENDIX C - RCW 70.94.030 (excerpts) - Definitions.		
APPENDIX D - RCW 70.94.151 (excerpts) - Classification of air contaminant sources—Registration—Fee—Registration program defined—Adoption of rules requiring persons to report emissions of greenhouse gases.		
APPENDIX E - RCW 70.94.331 - Powers and duties of department.		
APPENDIX F - RCW 70.235.020 - Greenhouse gas emissions reductions—Reporting requirements.		
APPENDIX G - Excerpts of Laws of 1995, ch. 403, §§ 1 and 103		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Barsten v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
896 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground*,  
146 Wn.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002)..... 38

*City of Auburn v. Gauntt*,  
174 Wn.2d 321, 274 P.3d 1033 (2012)..... 21

*Cole v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm’n*,  
79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971)..... 26

*Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Marr*,  
54 Wn. App. 589, 774 P.2d 1260 (1989)..... 48

*Devine v. State, Dep’t of Licensing*,  
126 Wn. App. 941, 110 P.3d 237 (2005) ..... 36

*Edelman v. State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n*,  
116 Wn. App. 876, 68 P.3d 296 (2003)..... 36

*In re Estate of Mower*,  
193 Wn. App. 706, 374 P.3d 180 (2016) ..... 20

*Fahn v. Cowlitz County*,  
93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980)..... 2, 12

*Gardner v. Pierce Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
27 Wn. App. 241, 617 P.2d 743 (1980)..... 43, 44

*Gary v. United States*,  
499 A.2d 815 (D.C. 1985) ..... 31

*H & H P’ship v. State*,  
115 Wn. App. 164, 62 P.3d 510 (2003)..... 36

*Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.*,  
109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1988)..... 45

<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	39
<i>Hunter v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 283, 2 P.3d 1022 (2000).....	48
<i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet Truck, WA License</i> #A00125A ex rel. Registered/Legal Owner, 148 Wn.2d 145, 156–57, 60 P.3d 53 (2002).....	12, 13, 24, 26
<i>Juanita Bay Valley Cmty. Ass’n v. City of Kirkland</i> , 9 Wn. App. 59, 510 P.2d 1140 (1973).....	43
<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015), as amended on denial of reconsideration (Nov. 19, 2015).....	32
<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995).....	31
<i>Littleton v. Whatcom County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 108, 86 P.3d 1253 (2004).....	13, 21, 38
<i>Marble Mountain Audubon Soc’y v. Rice</i> , 914 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Norway Hill Pres. &amp; Prot. Ass’n v. King Cty. Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	43, 45
<i>Pease Hill Cmty. Grp. v. County of Spokane</i> , 62 Wn. App. 800, 816 P.2d 37 (1991).....	43
<i>Pope Res., LP v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 744, 418 P.3d 90 (2018).....	27

<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass’n v. Wash. State Dep’t of Fish &amp; Wildlife,</i> 157 Wn. App. 935, 239 P.3d 1140 (2010) .....	47
<i>Quinalt Indian Nation v. Imperium Terminal Services, LLC,</i> 187 Wn.2d 460, 387 P.3d 670 (2017) .....	24
<i>San Telmo Associates v. City of Seattle,</i> 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987) .....	39
<i>Silver Hawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat’l Ass’n,</i> 165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958 (2011) .....	34
<i>Sisley v. San Juan County,</i> 89 Wn.2d 78, 569 P.2d 712 (1977) .....	42, 43
<i>Southwick, Inc. v. City of Lacey,</i> 58 Wn. App. 886, 795 P.2d 712 (1990) .....	38
<i>State v. Delgado,</i> 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....	18
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010) .....	19
<i>State v. Munson,</i> 23 Wn. App. 522, 597 P.2d 440 (1979) .....	18, 28
<i>Tapper v. Employment Security Department,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993) .....	11
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</i> 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427, 189 L. Ed. 2d 372 (2014) .....	22, 27
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon,</i> 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4

<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State Dep't of Gen. Admin.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 368, 216 P.3d 1061 (2009) .....	13
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Telecomms. Ratepayers Ass'n for Cost-Based &amp; Equitable Rates</i> , 75 Wn. App. 356, 880 P.2d 50 (1994) .....	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903, 149 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2001) .....	29

**Statutes**

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 38500-38599 (California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006) .....	23
Laws of 1969, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 168, § 34.....	21
Laws of 1995, ch. 403, § 1 .....	passim
Laws of 2008, ch. 14, § 2.....	18
RCW 19.285.040 .....	4
RCW 34.05.328 .....	30, 46, 47, 48, 49
RCW 43.21A.080.....	13, 23
RCW 47.01.440 .....	15
RCW 70.94.030 .....	16, 25
RCW 70.94.037 .....	19
RCW 70.94.151 .....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
RCW 70.94.154 .....	15
RCW 70.94.331 .....	passim
RCW 70.94.460 .....	19
RCW 70.94.531 .....	19
RCW 70.94.850 .....	27

RCW 70.94.980 .....	19
RCW 70.120A.010.....	4
RCW 70.235.005 .....	15
RCW 70.235.020 .....	passim
RCW 70.235.030 .....	16
RCW 80.70.020 .....	4, 27
RCW 80.80.040 .....	4, 15
RCW ch 34.05.....	passim
RCW ch. 70.94.....	passim
RCW ch. 70.120A.....	15
RCW ch. 70.235.....	16, 18

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. part 98, subpart MM.....	36
WAC 173-441-085.....	33
WAC 173-441-086.....	33
WAC 173-441-120.....	33, 34, 35, 36, 37
WAC 173-442-020.....	8
WAC 173-442-030.....	8
WAC 173-442-060.....	8
WAC 173-442-070.....	8
WAC 173-442-110.....	8
WAC 173-442-130.....	8

WAC 173-442-140.....	8
WAC 173-442-170.....	8
WAC 173-442-240.....	9, 38, 39
WAC 173-442-340.....	8
WAC ch 173-441 .....	passim
WAC ch 173-442 .....	1, 34
WAC ch 173-485 .....	29
WAC ch 197-11 .....	41, 42, 43, 45
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 5 .....	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Final Bill Report on SSB 6373 (2010).....	18
H.B. 1314 § 3, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2015) .....	2, 6, 14, 20
HB 1819, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (2009).....	6, 20
HB 2230, 65th Leg., 3d Spec. Sess. (2017) .....	18
HB 2815, § 3, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2008) .....	6, 20
SB 5735, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (2009).....	6
SB 6203, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2018).....	26
Senate Bill Report on SSB 6373, S. Comm. on Env't, Water & Energy (Jan. 19, 2010).....	35, 37
